
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
N side of Perring Manor Road at corner 
of McClean Boulevard 
9th Election District 
5th Council District 
(2401 Cleanleigh Drive) 

AMCB Perring, LLC, Legal Owner 
Shop Rite of Perring Parkway, LLC, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2012-0289-A 

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire on behalf 

of the legal owner, AMCB Perring, LLC and the contract purchaser/lessee, Shop Rite of Perring 

Parkway, LLC ("Petitioners"). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Section 450.4 

Attachment 1.5.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit two enterprise 

canopy signs on a wall containing an exterior entrance with a combined sign area of 652.5 square 

feet in lieu of the permitted 512 square feet , and one wall-mounted sign on a side wall without a 

separate exterior customer entrance. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted 

on the redlined site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the variance request was Howard Klein and 

Torrence Pierce with Frederick Ward Associates, the consulting firm that prepared the site plan. 

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire attended as Counsel for the Petitioners. The file reveals that the 

Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. There 

were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance, and the file does not contain any 

letters of opposition or protest. 
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A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Planning on June 18, 2012 m 

support of Petitioners' request. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is located within a strip shopping 

center in the Parkville area of Baltimore County. The Petitioner has revitalized and reopened a long 

abandoned Super Fresh grocery market, and it is now operated as a Shop Rite store. Mr. Klein 

explained that his grandfather started the company in 1927, and that Kleins now has eight Shop Rite 

stores in Maryland. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the request for 

variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request. I also find that strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioners. 

Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

( 1) The property is unique; and 

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 
difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md 53 , 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. 

Petitioners' engineer, Mr. Pierce, testified that the subject property has approximately 2,000 

feet of frontage on Perring Parkway, but that the store is set back 400-500 feet from the roadway. 

Mr. Pierce also showed photos of the site which depict a forested floodplain (Herring Run) that is 

also situated between the store and Perring Parkway. These factors render the property unique in the 

zoning sense, and also make it difficult for passing motorists to identify the store. 

Mr. Pierce also opined that the proposed signage would enhance traffic safety and would not 

be detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that Petitioners' 

variance request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this __ 1_9 __ day of July, 2012, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit two enterprise canopy signs on a wall containing 

an exterior entrance with a combined sign area of 652.5 square feet in lieu of the permitted 512 

square feet, and one wall-mounted sign on a side wall without a separate exterior customer entrance 

in lieu of on a side wall with a customer entrance, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for a building permit and may be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order. However the Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason this Order is 
reversed, the Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for returning 
said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:pz 
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Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEV! N KAME NETZ 
County Executive 

DEBORAH DOPKIN, ESQUIRE 
P.O. BOX 323 
BROOKLAND VILLE, MD 21022-0323 

RE: Petition for Variance 

July 19, 2012 

Case No.: 2012-0289-A 
Property: 2401 Cleanleigh Drive 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law J11dge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:pz 

Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

~t~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 2 4 O 1 c J ea n l e j c;rb Dr j ve which is presently zoned BM-CCC 
Deed References: 31520 - 0181 10 Digit Tax Account# 2 4 0 0 0 {L 1 3 7 9 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ...... A'""'M ... C ... B_.__ ..... p.,_R...,R-.R ... J .... N.,,.Gu..,.r........11 ..... ,I...,,C....__ _____________ _ 

(SELECT lHE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT lHE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PEl1llON REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. XX a Variance from Section(s} 
SEE ATTACHED 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zpning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owoor{s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affinn, under the penalties of perjury, that I /Weare the legal owner(s) of the property 
'Nhlch Is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

N~~ 
Sl~~Meroer~ 

2101 Rockspring Road, Forest Hill,MD 
Malling Address City state 

21050 ,410-491-2000 '~~~~~-~ 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

kin, 
Maili~90.£idrWs~sh ingt<:>n .n.~2,nue 1 Sui to stlt~ 0 0 

Baltimore, Maryland 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

AMCB 

Signature # 2 
David R. Frederick 
2701 N, CbarJes Street st. 404 

Representative to be contacted: 

5 S. Main STreet, Bel Air, MD 
Malling Address City state 

21 222 t 410-821 020'0 ddopkj n@ 21014 '-~4._J'--'0.,_-__,,.8...,_7""'9_-_.2....,0 ..... 9.L.....,_ _____ _ _ _ 
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address / 

dopkinlaw.corn ~ 

CASENUMBER -z_otL - o-z..8,-A Filing Date ~ l!!_/_!_1=_ DoNotScheduleDates: _ ______ Reviewer __ 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING REV. 10/4/11 

Date __ -..:.1 _- ..:...\ °i..:..."...;.I ~J-.. ____ _ 
R\/ 



CASE NO. 2012-0289-A 

Variance from BCZR §450.4 Attachment 1 5.d. to permit 

and 

(1) two (2) enterprise canopy signs on a wall containing an exterior entrance with a combined 

sign area of 652.5 square feet in lieu of the permitted 512 square feet; 

(2) one wall mounted sign on a side wall without a separate exterior customer entrance in lieu 

of on a side wall with a customer entrance. 



, ' FW\ 
FREDERICK WA RD ASSOCIATES 

ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS 

May 8, 2012 

PLANNERS SURVEYORS 

Zoning Petition Description 
Parkway Crossing Shopping Center 
30.6746 acres of land, more or less 

P.O . Box 727. 5 South Ma,n Street 
ir, Maryland 21014-0727 

-879-2090 
410-893-1243 fax 

www.frederickward.com 

Beginning for the same at a point on the north side of Perring Manor Road (50 feet wide) also 
being on the east side of McClean Boulevard (80 feet wide) , and said point being situated on 
the dividing line between Baltimore County, Maryland and Baltimore City, Maryland, and said 
beginning point being located approximately 523 feet from the intersection of Perring Parkway 
(Md. Rte. 41) and Mcclean Boulevard. Thence binding on the outlines of the "Parkway Crossing 
Shopping Center" as shown on a recorded subdivision plat recorded among the Land Records 
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book S.M. 71, folio 49, and binding along McClean 
Boulevard, 

1) by a curve to the left having a radius of 1040.00 feet, an arc length of 190.55 feet, and 
subtended by a chord North 20° 44' 43" West 190.28 feet, 

2) North 25° 59' 44" West 127.24 feet, 
3) North 12° 54' 24" West 44.15 feet, 
4) North 64° 00' 16" East 76.98 feet, thence leaving McClean Boulevard and binding along 

Perring Parkway, 
5) North 26° 58' 27" East 129.02 feet, 
6) North 70° 18' 33" East 96.51 feet, 
7) North 74° 30' 13" East 96.60 feet, 
8) North 76° 51 ' 33" East 111.59 feet, 
9) North 80° 38' 38" East 1084.71 feet, 
10) South 75° 36' 28" East 54.63 feet, 
11) South 88° 51 " 31 " East 52.71 feet, 
12) North 79° 50' 52" East 52.42 feet, 
13) North 78° 20' 35" East 52.46 feet, 
14) North 73° 34' 18" East 52.47 feet, 
15) North 58° 13' 46" East 32.94 feet, thence leaving Perring Parkway 
16) South 12° 55' 58" West 102.95 feet, 
17) South 77° 04' 02" East 178.51 feet to Oakleigh Court. Thence binding along Oakleigh 

Court, 
18) by a curve to the left having a radius of 45.00 feet, an arc length of 30. 73 feet, and 

subtended by a chord South 77° 04' 02" East 30.14 feet. Thence leaving Oakleigh Court, 
19) South 77° 04' 02" East 185.87 feet to Oakleigh Road . Thence binding along Oakleigh 

Road, 
20) South 00° 53' 00" East 16.40 feet, 
21) South 89° 07' 00" West 18.00 feet, 
22) South 00° 53' 00" East 67.00 feet, 
23) North 89° 07' 00" East 12.37 feet, 
24) South 00° 51 ' 23" East 127. 80 feet, 
25) South 15° 34' 58" West 19.49 feet, 
26) North 73° 37' 48" East 4.03 feet, 

20fll,- O Z89-A 
Clients First. Quality Always. 



27) by a curve to the left having a radius of 10.00 feet, an arc length of 13.01 feet, and 
subtended by a chord North 36° 22' 24" East 12.11 feet, 

28) South 00° 53" 00" East 72.66 feet, 
29) by a curve to the left having a radius of 10. 00 feet, an arc length 9.1 8 feet, and 

subtended by a chord North 27° 1 O' 33" West 8.86 feet, 
30) by a curve to the left having a radius of 429.06 feet, an arc length of 33.13 feet, and 

subtended by a chord of South 07° 41 ' 15" East 33.12 feet, 
31) South 00° 53' 00" East 107. 82 feet, 
32)South41 ° 41 ' 11 " East 112.30feet, 
33) by a curve to the left having a radius of 492.06 feet, an arc length of 51 .38 feet, and 

subtended by a chord South 36° 48' 42" East 51 .36 feet, 
34) South 06° 46' 44" West 17.85 feet to Perring Manor Road. Thence binding along Perring 

Manor Road, 
35) by a curve to the right having a radius of 102.14 feet, an arc length of 73. 93 feet, and 

subtended by a chord South 69° 15' 47" West 72.33 feet, and binding along the division 
line between Baltimore County, Maryland and Baltimore City, Maryland 

36) South 90° 00' 00" West 2048.23 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 30.6746 acres of land, more or less. 

THIS DESCRIPTION was prepared by John V. Mettee Ill , a Professional Land Surveyor in the 
State of Maryland. It was prepared for the purpose of a zoning petition and was prepared from a 
recorded subdivision plat and not from a field-run boundary survey. My current license expires 
April 4, 2014. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT · 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub 
Rev/ 

No. 83li~li 
Date: 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

f06 

DISTRIBUTION 

6150 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD! !!! 

e,. (,·(./ 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

1 .. 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 21, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0289-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August 
20, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box. ' 

c: ~ se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming . zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _ ..... rJ....,Q'""'-'--1 """,2..__---=o~;i..~84~--~A----------­
Petitioner: 5bowrt,re:: oP '?e12,eu.1~ P,A,re.J<w?'\'-I I Lt..Q 

I 

Address or Location: ~~~~~~' -~~~I~~~~=h~l~~i3~h--~~~~'~~-~~-------~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: · 

Name: D~ re>o rz.A.t-t C. ~o eK, ~ 
Address: Po Box._ 3Z3 

13 rz.oo h" 1-A...o D v 1 '-l- f?' M ,> 21022-

Telephone Number: 4,/ 0 <?'-Z. I O 1-CJcJ 

~ ~ ( 6 . 'J'J '1 · 13 5 .l, Revised 2/17/11 OT 
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DEPARTMENT OF'PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _ _._.:J,._,0""-'-1 =,2---_=o_,;2..~84"--'-_-__._z1 __________ _ 
Petitioner: Sbo1<?ff,r£: or ?eR.Jet&J<e PA~kw?'\'-I J Lt-Q 

I I 

Address or Location: ~~~~~~J-~~~l~~~~-·-h_l~~i3~h~-~~~~'-~-~--------~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: · 

Name: De 60 rz-Ai-t C. ~o eh:, ,cJ 

Address: Po BOK 3Z3 

13 rz.oo IH .. AA.> .D v I L./- f?' M ,> ..2.,ozz_ 

Telephone Number: 4,/ 0 '¥'1-1 0 1-CJd 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, June 21, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Deborah Dopkin 
P.O. Box 323 
Brooklandville, MD 21022 

410-821-0200 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0289-A 
2401 Cleanleigh Drive 
N/s of Perry Manor Road at the corner of McClean Boulevard 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: AMCB Perring, LLC 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Shop Rite of Perry Parkway, LLC 

Variance to permit two enterprise canopy signs on a wall containing an exterior entrance with a 
combined sign area of 652.5 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 512 sq. ft.; to permit one wall­
mounted sign on a side wall without a separate exterior customer entrance in lieu of on a side 
wall with a customer entrance. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

June 15, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0289-A 
.2401 Cleanleigh Drive . 
N/s of Perry Manor Road at the corner of McClean Boulevard 
gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District · 
Legal Owners: AMCB Perring, LLC 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Shop Rite of Perry Parkway, LLC 

Variance to permit two enterprise canopy signs on a wall containing an exterior entrance with a 
combined sign area of 652.5 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 512 sq. ft.; to permit one wall­
mounted sign on a side wall without a separate exterior customer entrance in lieu of on a side 
wall with a customer entrance. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~ 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Ave., Ste. 1000, Baltimore 21222 
Howard Klein, Shop Rite, 2101 Rockspring Road, Forest Hill 21050 
David Frederick, AMCB, 2701 N. Charles St., Ste. 404, Baltimore 21218 
Tony Pierce, 5 S. Main Street, Bel Air 21014 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JUNE 21, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 1 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 06/21 /2012 
Case Number: 2012-0289-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: DEBORAH DOPKIN, ESQ.- HOWARD KLEIN­
DAVID FREDERICK-TORY PIERCE 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JULY 17, 2012 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
2401 CLEANLEIGH DRIVE 

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 20, 2012 

zo I G NOTICE 
CASE # _.l0);).-0~~...LCf-L!...;4 __ _ 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

l'OSTl'O EMlNTS DUE TO WUTKEI O DTHEW CONOITIO S UE SOIIETIIIES ECESS 
TO CONFIRM MURI G CALL Ill 339! ARI 

DO IIOT lll•on TNIS $1CII AND POST UNTI. DAY Of HUlllllG, UNDO '1'. .. I.TY OF LAW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 

(Signature of Sign Postr) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410-666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 
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P£R.RIN6- PARK WAY E"NTRP,JJCE 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

T1le AdministratiVe L8W Judge of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore coun­
ty will hOld a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: • 2012-0289-A 
2401 Cleanleigh Drive 
N/s of Perry Manor Road at the corner of Mcclean eoule-
vard 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): AMCB Perring, LLC 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Shop Rite of Perry Parkway, 
UC . 

Variance: to permit two enterprise canopy signs on a wall 
containing an exterior entrance with a combined sign area 
of 652.5 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 512 sq. ft.; to permit 
one wall-mounted sign on a side wall without a separate ex­
terior customer entrance in lieu of on a side wall with a cus­
tomer entrance. 
Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE CQUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

/')\ Cnr infrvmo.•in ... ,...,....,..,.,.. ..... ;""'"' +ho. Cilo 2r.td/nr l-lo=irino 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

I ~essive weeks, the first publication appearing once in each of 

on '2)2 ii , 2012::_. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus limes 

O Catonsville limes 

O Towson Tunes 

O Owings Mills limes 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, 

1 /;Ju lut~v--
LEGAL ADVERTISING 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 
2401 Cleanleigh Drive; N/S Perring Manor Rd 
At comer ofMcClean Bouelvard * OF ADMINSTRATIVE 
9111 Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): AMCB Perring, LLC * HEARINGS FOR 
Contract Purchaser(s): Shop Rite of Perring Parkway 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2012-289-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 1 2012 

.................. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

G ... t s;i ),/~(!,., 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of May, 2012, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Tory Pierce, 5 South Main Street, Bel Air, MD 21014 and Deborah 

Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Baltimore, Maryland 21204, Attorney for 

Petitioner( s ). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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CASE NO. 2012- 6 c±:8C\ -A 

C H E C K I,, I S T 

::: 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS·. REVIEW 
(ifnotreceived, date e-mail sent ____ ~ 

. - DEPS 
. (if not rec~ived, date e-mail ~ent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

-PLANNING -
(if not received, date e~mail sent----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

· ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION · (Case No.-------------

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ ___, 

NEW.SP APER ADVERTISEMENT Date: · 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE . Yes - ~No · D 
PEOPLE'S .COUNSEL COMMENTtETTER Yes · D No . D ¥ ~-- . . . . · 
Comments,if~y~ ~~= ~ ~ ~ ~P.Hr ~ f~~ . 

· ····-{ ~i~,) - _(_;V\-c:>t) 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Ma r yla nd Department of Assess ments a nd Taxation 
Rea l P roperty Da ta Sea rch (vwS. IA) 
BA LTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 09 Account Number - 2400001379 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: AMCB PERR ING LLC Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: C/0 ACADIA REAL TY TRUST Deed Reference: 
13 11 MAMARONECK A VE STE 260 
WHITE PLAINS NY 10605-

Location & Structure Information 

0080 0012 0 172 

Special Tax Areas 

Subdivision 

0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Legal Description 
29.854 AC 
SS CLEANLEIGH DR 
PRKWY CRSNG SHPNG CNTR 

NONE 

Assessment 
Area 

2 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area 
29.8500 AC 

Basement 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01 /01/20 11 

Land 8,955,000 8,955,000 

Improvements: 4,907,400 4,907,400 

Total: 13,862,400 13,862,400 

Preferential Land: 0 

R&P PLAZA LLC 

ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

PARK.WAY CROSSING ACQUISITION LLC 

ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

BETHEL PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2011 07/01 /2012 

13,862,400 13,862,400 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 12/20/2011 

Deed 1: /3 1520/ 00181 

Date: 03/29/2005 

Deedt: /2 1629/ 00433 

Date: 06/02/2002 

Deed 1: /16466/ 00340 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/201 1 

000 0.00 

000 0.00 

000 0.00 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
Ground Rent 
Registration 

COMMERCIAL 

NO 

1) /31520/ 00181 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

0071 / 
0049 

County Use 
06 

Price: $20,259,654 

Deed2: 

Price: $18,750,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $16,000,000 

Deed2: 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT &Distr.. . 7/16/201 2 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 09Account Number - 2400001379 

IP,1721 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2010. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=09+ 24 .. . 7/16/2012 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence JUN 16 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative.Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 15, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2012-0289-A 
Address 2401 Cleanleigh Drive 

(Shop Rite of Perring Parkway, LLC) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 21, 2012. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston; Development Coordination 

P:\Devcoord\ I ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2012\ZAC 12-0289-A 240 I Cleanleigh Drive.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 2401 Cleanleigh Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

12-289 

AMCB Perring, LLC 

BM-CCC 

Variance 

The petitioner seeks the following variances to permit: 

DATE: June 18, 2012 

RECEIVED 

JUN 18 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

• Two enterprise canopy signs on a wall containing an exterior entrance with a combined sign area 
of 652.5 square feet in lieu of the permitted 512 square feet; 

• One wall mounted sign on a sidewall without a separate exterior customer entrance in lieu of on a 
sidewall with a customer entrance. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The 
Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s request for sign variances. The proposed signage 
is for the new Shop Rite Supermarket the main anchor tenant to a shopping center that suffered a 
significant loss by the vacation of the former anchor tenant (which was a supermarket). The proposed 
signage is part of the overall Shop-Rite fa9ade improvements, which will significantly upgrade the center. 
The sidewall sign (referenced in the petitioner' s request) is located on the main building canopy, which 
directs customers to the main entrance. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Prepared by: 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2012\ 12-289.doc 

• 



Page 1 of 1 

Debra Wiley - Fwd: ZAC Comments - CORRECTION - Distribution Mtg. of May 21 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 5/21/2012 1:18 PM -~ 
Fwd: ZAC Comments ~o~- ~ Distribufon Mtg . of May 2 
ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of June "'">-~ 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

.,,......,l;i.--- 0;;2.'? 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FB. .. 5/21 /2012 



Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of June 4th 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 

Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

5/21/2012 1: 11 PM 

ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of ~~th ~ _;2\ 

Good Afternoon, 

Page 1 of 1 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the . 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0284-A - 1955 Joppa Road 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0289- - 2401 Cleanleigh Dr. 
No hearing date assigned in data base as o toda)". 

2012-0290-A - 13215 Eastern Avenue 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11 

2012-0291-XA - 27 Glen Alpine Rd. 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0292-A - 2105 Burdock Rd. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11 

2012-0293-A - 8 Park Dr. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11 

2012-0294-A - 10 Flintridge Ct. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: · 6/11 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley .BA210786\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4 FB ... 5/21 /2012 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

AMCB PERRING LLC 
David R Frederick 
2701 N Charles Street 
Suite 404 
Baltimore MD 21218 

July 10, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0289 A, Address: 2401 Cleanleigh Drive 

Dear Mr. Frederick: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 10, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case . All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Tory Pierce, 5 Main Street, Bel Air, MD 21014 
Shop Rite of Perring Parkway LLC, Shop Rite of Baltimore LLC, Howard Klein, Member, 210 I 
Rockspring Road, Forest Hill MD 21050 
Deborah C Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
1 ll West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4!0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Date: ~-2../- /Z 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on 5'"2.t- 2.- . eld inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto Mbt/ I consist t with curr t State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA h s no objection o approval for l/wu.~ 
Case Number 1..otZ-o2-S&J-I/ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

Si~~ 

f Steven D. Foster, Chief · 
Access Management Division 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___ _ _ ___ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 2 1202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • www. roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 4, 2012 

DATE: May 30, 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-0284, 0289, 0290, 0291 , 0292, 0293 
And 0294. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanR~v\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-06042012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 2401 Cleanleigh Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

12-289 

AMCB Perring, LLC 

BM-CCC 

Variance 

The petitioner seeks the following variances to permit: 

DATE: June 18, 2012 

• Two enterprise canopy signs on a wall containing an exterior entrance with a combined sign area 
of 652.5 square feet in lieu of the permitted 512 square feet; 

• One wall mounted sign on a sidewall without a separate exterior customer entrance in lieu of on a 
sidewall with a customer entrance. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner ' s request and accompanying site plan. The 
Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s request for sign variances. The proposed signage 
is for the new Shop Rite Supermarket the main anchor tenant to a shopping center that suffered a 
significant loss by the vacation of the former anchor tenant (which was a supermarket). The proposed 
signage is part of the overall Shop-Rite fayade improvements, which will significantly upgrade the center. 
The sidewall sign (referenced in the petitioner' s request) is located on the main building canopy, which 
directs customers to the main entrance. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2012\ 12-289. doc 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

450.8.D: Abatement. 

ARNOLD JA BLON 
Deputy A.dmi11istrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Sign Acknowledgement & Agreement 
Section 450.8.D.land 450.8.D.5 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

1. Section 450.1.A, requires all nonconforming signs to be brought into compliance or be removed within a certain time 
limit. Sign owners are be encouraged to comply immediately with Section 450 and will be given a reasonable time period 
to recover their investments in existing signage. Therefore be advised, except for enterprise signs in residential zones and 
temporary signs, all legally nonconforming signs, including those approved by variance pursuant to Section 307 of these 
regulations, must be removed, at no expense to the county, no later than 15 years from the effective date of Bill No. 89-
1997. 

5. [Bill No. 139-2006] 
"a. Unless precluded by state law, the Director, Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections may hold the 
owner of a sign or any entity identified on a sign responsible for removal of the sign if removal is required under 
these regulations. The sign may also be removed by the County in any manner provided by law." 
"b. The Director may hold the property owner or the campaign treasurer responsible for removal of political 
sign ." 

Vwe are the property owner/business owner listed below and have carefully read the above regulation 
and certify that any sign permit that was/is issued under Section 413 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR) and does not comply with Section 450 of the BCZR will be brought into 
compliance by performing one of following: (1) removing the sign, (2) altering the signs size/location, 
or (3) applying for a new sign variance, and obtaining a new permit prior to October 19. 2012 . If a 
variance is applied for prior to the compliance date, the sign may remain until the variance is 
granted. 

(print) ("" tJ...t, fl fl (print) A••, n ~\l ,,. I I , 
Business Name ~l I OIYK/T~ 6F f'~Nr-Pfc.J rt>roperty Owners Name ..,U.,D 1\.1\::> LU--

t.-LC 
Business Owners Name 
And Mailing Address di M Aaqf,<I /JG-- ,fj 

tcP. -6 Z tt( c L , M c) 
Property Owners AddresC{o IUJ3 R£AL,, g1't1E,. 

'l.10\ u, C..~ ~. ,301£~ 
~\~ ,Mh Q.)2.\~ 

Signature ~ 

Zoning Review I County Office. Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room Ill I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountyrod.gov 

z OIZ- - oz,e°f-A 
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My Neighborhood Map 
Created By 

Baltimore County 
My Neighborhood 
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This data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, 
Maryland does not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with regard to the data, including but not 
limited to, all warranties, express or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore County, Maryland 
disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, 
attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising from or In connection with the use of or reliance upon this 
data. 

Printed 5/8/2012 
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Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 
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Torrence M. Pierce, PE 
FREDERICK WARD AsSOCIATES, INC. 

5 South Main Street 
Bel Air, Maryland 21014 

Education 

Bachelor of Civil Engineering, University of Delaware, June 1984 

Professional Registration 

Registered Professional Engineer, State of Maryland, No. 17299 

Professional Affiliations 

American Society of Civil Engineers, Member 
National Society of Professional Engineers, Member 
Maryland Home Builders Association, Member 

Additional Certifications 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

State Certified Inspector, Maryland Department of Economic and Community Development, 1985 
Erosion and Sediment Control Training Certification, State of Maryland, Department of Natural 
Resources, 1984, No. 6587 

Professional Experience 

1985 - Present Frederick Ward Associates, Inc. 
Bel Air, Maryland 
Position: Vice President 

Responsibilities include complete oversight and management of the preparation of engineering 
construction drawings and specifications for civil/site construction projects; administering the 
government review and permit process associated with each project; and providing construction 
administration services throughout the construction phase of each project. 

1984 -1985 

1984 

Expert Testimony 

Harford County, Maryland 
Department of Public Works 
Bel Air, Maryland 
Position: Civil Engineer 

State of Delaware 
Department of Transportation 
Dover, Delaware 
Position: Transportation Planner 

$ Qualified as an expert witness in civil engineering, land planning, and zoning before the Harford 
County, Maryland Board of Zoning Appeals since 1991 

$ Qualified as an expert witness in civil engineering before Harford County District Court, 1994 

$ Qualified as an expert witness in Baltimore County Zoning Appeal Case, 2004 

$ Qualified as an expert witness in Baltimore County for Flood Plain Construction Variance, 2009 



410 444 2100 

HARBEL Community Organization, Inc. 
5807 Harford Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21214 
fax 410-426-1140 

Email: info@harbel.org 
Website: www.harbel.org 

July 12, 2012 

Mr. Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
111 Chesapeake Ave, Suite 105 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

IN SUPPORT OF 
Case # 2012-0289-A 

Executive Board Members 

Reed Hutner - President 
Karmen Johnson-Smith - Vice President 

Sue Fitzsimmons - Secretary 
Chuck Cronauer - Treasurer 
Past Pres. - Linda Doughty 

Naomi Benyowitz - Executive Director 

Proposed sign variance for the ShopRite Supermarket 
2331 Cleanleigh Drive 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

As the Community Relations Director of the HARBEL Community Organization, 
Inc., a non-profit organization serving the needs of over 80 member organizations and 
communities in South Central Baltimore County and Northeast Baltimore City, I am 
writing you in support of the proposed sign variance for the ShopRite Supermarket at 
2331 Cleanleigh Drive. 

Prior to its opening in June of 2012, the Klein family, which owns this 
supermarket performed considerable community outreach in order to appropriately serve 
an area which lacked fresh and healthy food alternatives. They listened to local 
community leaders and elected officials in both Baltimore County and Baltimore City as 
the store is located in Baltimore County adjacent to the Baltimore County-Baltimore City 
line. They then invested over 10 million dollars in a store that met the needs of the area' s 
population, taking into account input they had received from both community leaders and 
elected officials. They then provided new jobs for over 250 residents of the Baltimore 
County and Baltimore City communities that surround the store. It is also of note this 
store houses a pharmacy, and the area, until the store' s opening, was also underserved by 
either pharmacies or supermarket-pharmacy combination stores. The failure of this store 
would be a significant loss to the residents of the surrounding Baltimore County 
Community Conservation Area and Baltimore City. The store sits too far away from 
Perring Parkway to be visible with its current signage permitted by code. A larger sign 
would alleviate this issue. The store is not permitted a separate pharmacy sign under 
existing code. A separate pharmacy sign would ensure visitors to the shopping center and 
passing motorist are informed the store offers this valuable service. 

"1970-2012, BARBEL 's 42"d Anniversary of Serving South Central Baltimore County 
and Northeast Baltimore City" 



HARBEL supports the Klein' s ShopRite in its request for a proposed sign 
variance for the ShopRite Supermarket 2331 Cleanleigh Drive, and we would request this 
sign variance be approved by Baltimore County. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter, and please know the 
efforts of the Department of Permits & Approvals to maintain and improve Baltimore 
County' s neighborhoods have been greatly appreciated by HARB EL and its members. 

Sincerely, 

Michael H. Hilliard 
Director, Community Relations 

"1970-2012, HARBEL's 42"d Anniversary of Serving South Central Baltimore County 
and Northeast Baltimore City" 



04/23/2005 12 : 17 FAX 

July 13, 2012 

Mr. Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits & Approvals 
111 Chesapeake Ave. 
Room 111 
Towson MD 21204 

Dear Sir: 

~001/ 001 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 8 2012 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 
APPROVALS ANO INSPECTIONS 

As Vice President of the Olde Hillendale Community Association , I am writing to show our support 
of the proposed sign variances for the ShopRite Supermarket at 2331 Cleanleigh Drive Having grown up 
in this community and currently raising a family here, it is important to have a supermarket that offers 
fresh and healthy food alternatives. The community is currently underserved in th is particular area, in 
addition to stores that offer pharmacies or supermarket-pharmacy combination locations. 

One of the most important elements to having a successful business is vis ibility and community 
awareness. Because ShopRite is located a good distance from Perring Parkway and Mclean Blvd , the 
appropriate signage is necessary. Without a larger and more prevalent sign , th is particular store location 
wil l lack the visibility that's needed to succeed where others have failed and under the current sign code 
this is not permitted . The Perring Parkway Shopping Center has experienced a lot of fa ilure with 
Supermarkets and we don 't want to add ShopRite to a long list of fa iled attempts at revitalizing the 
Shopping Center. Sy permitting the operator to promote, market and advertise the business, you wil l be 
not only contributing to ShopRite 's success, but the cornmlmities' success, growth and stability as well. 

Thank you , 

~r~r 
Carey G. Hayes 

Vice President, Olde Hillendale Community Association 



04J23 / .Q05 12 : 16 FAX 

TO: Mr·. Arnolcl Jablon 

Director of Permits & Approvals 

A 10·66'7 -5708 

FROM: Crystal Hayes 

Parent/Community Liaison Halstead Academy-BCPS 

410.887 .3210 

RE: Case# 2012-0289-A 

~ 001/ 002 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 8 2012 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 
APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 



07 / 12/ 2012 14: 04 

.·· .. ·.· ~~\~ .~ .·.···· 
410-444,2100 

41 042 0 HAR BEL 

HARBEL Community Organization, Inc. 
5807 Harford Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21214 
fax 410-426~1140 

Email: lnfo@harbel,org 
Wel:>!!:ite: www.harbel.org 

TRANSMIT TO FAX NUMBER: 410-887-5708 

DA TE: July 12, 2012 

PAGE 01 /03 

Reed Hutner - President 
Karmen Johnson.Smith - Vice Presiden,· 

Sue Fitzsimmons ~ Secretary 
Chuek Cronau~r - Treasurer 
Past Pre$. - Linda Doughty 

N~omi Benyowltt - Executive Director 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 2 2012 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 
APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLL,PWING DQCUMENT TO: 

NAME: Mr. Arnold ,Jablon 

COMPANY: Director of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING TIDS TRANSMITTAL PAGE: 2 

FROM: HARDEL Community Organi7.ation, Inc . 

. MESSAGE/COMMENTS: 

lN SUPPORT OF 
Case # 2012-0289-A 
Proposed sign variance for the ShopRite Supermarket 
2331 Clea.nleigh Drive 

Please call if the transmission is incomplete or not legible. 

"l.970~2012, BARBEL 's 42"'d Anniversary of Serving South Central Baltimore County 
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410 444 2100 

41042 0 HAR BEL 

HARBEL Community Organization, Inc. 
5807 Harford Road 

Baltimore, Maryland 21214 
fax 4.10426·1140 

Email: info@harbel.org 
Website: www.harbel.org 

July 12, 2012 

Mr. Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
111 Chesapeake Ave, Suite 105 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

IN SUPPORT OF 
Case # 20 l 2J0289~A 

PAGE 02/ 03 

Reed Hutner - President 
Karmen Johll90n-6mlth - Vice Preslden 

Sue Fitzsimmons "Secretary 
Chuck Cronauer - Treasurer 
Past Pres. - Linda Doughty 

Naomi Benyowltt - Executive Director 

Proposed sign vari.ance for the ShopRite Supermarket 
2331 Cleanleigh Drive 

Dear .Mr. Jablon: 

As the Community Relations Director of the HARBEL Community Organization, 
Jnc., a non-profit organization serving the needs of over 80 member organizations and 
communities in South Central Baltimore County and Northeast Baltimore City, I am 
writing you in support of the proposed sign variance for the ShopRite Supemiarket at 
2331 Cleanleigh Drive. 

Prior to its opening in June of 2012, the Klein family, which owns this 
supennarket perfonned considerable community outreach in order to appropriately serve 
an area which lacked fresh and healthy food alternatives. They listened to local 
community leaders and elected officials in both Baltimore County and Baltimore City as 
the store is located in Baltimore County adjacent to the Baltimore County~Baltimore City 
1.ine. They then invested over 10 million dollars in a store that met the needs of the area's 
population, taking into account input they had received from both community leaders and 
elected officials. They then provided new jobs for over 250 residents of the Baltimore 
County and Baltimore City communities that surround the store. It is also of note th.is 
store houses a pharmacy, and the area, until the store's opening, was also underserved by 
either phannacies or supennarket~pharmacy combination stores. The :failure of this store 
would bff a significant loss to the resi.dents of the surrounding Baltimore County 
Community Conservation Area and Baltimore City. The store sits too far away from 
Perring Parkway to be visible with its cwxent signage permitted by eode. A larger sign 
would alleviate this issue. The store is not permitted a separate phannacy sign under 
existing code. A separate pharmacy sign would ensure visitors to the shopping center and 
passing motorist are informed the store offers this valuable service. · 
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HARBEL supports the Kle1n's ShopRite in. its request for a proposed sign 
variance for the ShopRite Supennarket 2331 Cleanleigh Drive, and we would request this 
sign variance be approved by Baltimore County. · 

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter, and please know the 
efforts of the Department of Perm.its & Approvals to maintain and improve Baltimore 
County's neighborhoods have been greatly appreciated by BARBEL and its members. 

Michael H. Hilliard 
Director, Community Relations 
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